Exhibition guide

For the
First
and the
Second
Time
STROOM Premium artists and
a retroactive exhibition of the works already there
CAC Vilnius

Every walk needs a guidebook.
– Calum Storrie, Delirious Museum

Janus ( The And)
Janus was usually depicted with two heads looking in
opposite directions.
He was also the God of home entrances (ianua), gates,
bridges and covered and arcaded passages (iani).
He was frequently used to symbolize change and transitions such as the progression of past to future, of one condition to another, of one vision to another, the growing up
of young people, AND of one universe to another. He was
also known as the figure representing time because he could
see into the past with one face and into the future with the
other. Hence, Janus was worshipped at the beginnings of
the harvest AND planting times, as well as marriages, births
AND other beginnings. He was representative of the middle
ground between barbarity AND civilization, rural country
AND urban cities, and youth AND adulthood.

Content
6

For the First and the
Second Time

9

A few suggestions for the
possible guides to the exhibition
by Valentinas Klimašauskas

15

Interview with Deimantas
Narkevičius

Artworks

Index

Maps

Colophon

From Wikipedia and FR David – The Book of
Intentions (de Appel, Amsterdam, 2008)

19
79
80
82

For the First and the
Second Time
STROOM Premium artists and
a retroactive exhibition of the works
already there

6

STROOM Den Haag, an independent foundation
established in 1989, is an active centre for visual arts and
architecture. STROOM organises exhibitions, manifestations
and lectures, makes publications, has a library on its premises and develops special projects in the field of art in public
space and architecture. Besides, STROOM has an active
policy for supporting artists from The Hague. Its policy of
subsidies, reorganised in 2006, aims to provide the artists
not only with the opportunity to showcase their work but
also to gain valuable experience outside of the country. It is
interesting that it is the context of Central and Eastern
Europe that is most topical for the institution when speaking of its foreign ventures. “Contrary to the West, I feel
that contemporary art [in this region] is not taken for granted; art is considered a serious cultural, philosophical and
probably also socio-political ‘tool’; artists and organizations
have to consider and reconsider their raison d’être in a more
fundamental way and therefore are probably more critical
and also more motivated,” says Arno van Roosmalen, director
of STROOM. It was the Contemporary Art Centre (CAC)
of Vilnius that was chosen to collaborate with for presenting
the work of the artists selected for STROOM Premium in
2007 – and to find something adequate to answer the proposed equation.

For the First and the Second Time
If you look at the works by the STROOM Premium
artists closely you will notice that they sustain an observant
dialogue with the history of contemporary and modern
art. The new video film directed by Channa Boon, and shot
in Vilnius, in an allusion to the myth of the death of
painting. The kinetic piece by Bram Vreven, although mute,
or perhaps for this reason especially, can be linked with
historical experiments the music. And Ton Schuttelaar
carries out the gestures of ready-made in their purest form.
Even long before the exhibition was installed these links
have filled so much of the room that we decided to make
more space – by inserting something eloquent between
those works and the tradition of modernism, represented by
the building of the CAC as well. Encouraged by various
remnants of the contradictory internal dialogue that manifest
in the building, we decided to stitch them together into
one story.
In the context of daily activities of the CAC this exhibition could be said to be a pseudo-museological endeavour
(the CAC has no collection; it functions as a kunsthalle
type of institution). Most of the artworks referred to in the
title as “already there” remain from previous exhibitions
at the CAC but have lost their status of artwork over time
or are often misattributed. Among them are a puddle once
constructed in front of the main entrance of the CAC, a
light installation that was kept switched off, the paintedover works within the walls. Other works have turned into
icons, integral to the building, or, on the contrary, have been
produced in collaboration with the CAC but for a variety
of reasons were never shown here. The late author of the
oldest works in the exhibition would have turned a hundred
years old this year; his works have been in the building
since longer than the institution.
In a sense this is two exhibitions in one, and so it may
come as no surprise that there are works that do not belong

7

For the First and the Second Time

8

to either. They are The Spider Web by Benoît Maire, created
in a conversation with an art historian (Arthur C. Danto),
and Beaumont-Beckett tartan by James Beckett that holds
information that a tartan ideally shouldn’t hold. The twoheaded Roman god Janus, a figure that used to represent
doorways and different aspects of time, can be said to be an
inspiration for the inner contradiction of the double show.
It is also inspired by something that the writer Italo Calvino
used to say – that you can’t read the same book in the same
way the second (or the third) time. The exhibition closely
considers revisionist art practices and the theme of cultural
amnesia.
For the duration of the exhibition, the guidebook helps
visitors to find the site-specific works that are impossible to
show in one exhibition hall. Later it serves as an inventory
of this unofficial collection, an appendix to the building
itself. It introduces artworks in a more or less chronological
order (the protagonists of its back cover seem to never be
able to adjust their wrist watches). Like a simplistic history
book, the guide runs quickly through ‘prehistoric’ times and
leaves the reader on his or her own as soon as they reach
the present day.

A few suggestions for
possible guides
to the exhibition
An exhibition that is always with you
The young artist Elena Narbutaitė likes sharing impressions from exhibitions that she has visited with her grandfather, geologist Vytautas Narbutas. After Elena’s grandfather
visited four exhibitions at the CAC in summer 2008, he liked
the fifth one most. Having told his granddaughter about
that exhibition, Vytautas Narbutas was very surprised to learn
that he was the only one to visit it. At least at the time.
Later, others also learned about this ‘constantly open exhibition’ as it became a work by Elena Narbutaitė.
This story about the realised ‘act of artistic imagination’,
as Vytautas Narbutas described the exhibition he visited,
is interesting for me as a story about an ideal visitor who has
created his own ideal exhibition. Thus, the constantly open
exhibition (which, like Hemingway’s ‘moveable feast’, is
always with us) has become a Constantly Open Exhibition
(see p.63) that will continue to be constantly open in the
future.

You
Exactly a year ago, in autumn 2007, the CAC showcased
a video interview project by Ecole du Magasin students
(Grenoble, France) where the curators who participated in
the 2007 Lyon Biennial were invited to tell about the

9

A few suggestions for possible guides to the exhibition

A few suggestions for possible guides to the exhibition

wparticularities of their work in front of the camera. The
participants of the project had to answer the only question:
“What makes your curatorial practice unique?” Their
answers could not be longer than ten minutes; there were
no other questions asked. Their short answers make the
film. Looking straight into the camera, i.e. straight into
our, the audience’s, eyes, a former curator of the CAC,
Raimundas Malašauskas, answered this question with only
one word: “You”.

hero or heroes experience change in the course of the story;
inner maturation or the progress in the development of
their character. The plots of road films (let us remember
Easy Rider, Bonnie and Clyde) were first used at the beginning of American cinema, yet they became popular only
after World War II with the car industry boom and the rise
of youth culture in the 1960s.
Like their predecessors, road movies usually have episodes and a structure. In every episode, the heroes are challenged; they have to accept it, but the stories do not always
have a happy ending. Every episode reveals some of the
plot and one acquires knowledge, wisdom, allies and helpers.
This goes on in every new episode. Sometimes, as, for
instance, in Heart of Darkness, such a progress of experiences
is inverted and every episode embodies losses rather than
acquisitions: of knowledge, wisdom, allies, helpers and
oneself.
Road movies traditionally end in one of four ways:

A guide as inverted curating

10

If reading is inverted writing (as Alfonsas Andriuškevičius once described it), visiting exhibitions is inverted
curating. Usually exhibitions consist of a finite number of
works exhibited and a non-finite development of ideas; thus,
the number of guides or individual exhibitions is, theoretically at least, also infinite. As a critic (let us not forget that
we are all critics), I can declare that the best proof of this
is a critical review. Very often it is difficult to believe that we,
critics, have really visited the same physical and mental
exhibition space. Yet a more productive and positive thought
would go as follows: since it is impossible to enter the same
mental space of an exhibition (nobody has proven or
claimed this at least), it means there is a possibility of an
endless number of exhibitions in an exhibition, isn’t there?

A guide to road movies
Journeys, trips, itineraries, tours, visits or trajectories of
the consciousness of a dandy, a flâneur, a critic (or however
you care to call a visitor of exhibitions) can be compared
to the Bildungsroman (German: a novel of formation) genre
novels or road movies in the labyrinth of the ‘white cube’.
Bildungsroman is a type of a story, a narrative, where the

1. Heroes triumph at the last point of their journey. The main
characters return home wiser thanks to the experience they
acquired.
2. At the end of their journeys, the protagonists find a new home.
3. The journey continues endlessly.
4. Upon having realised that a consequence of the journey is that
they will never be able to go home, the protagonists choose death
or are killed. 1

The hitchhiker’s guide to the galaxy
In a science fiction comedy series created by Douglas
Adams (radio play, then books, stage shows, TV series, computer game, comic strips, then feature film and another
radio series), he suggests the following idea concerning the
nature of the universe:
1. http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Road_movie

11

12

A few suggestions for possible guides to the exhibition

A few suggestions for possible guides to the exhibition

“There is a theory which states that if ever anyone
discovers exactly what the Universe is for and why it is here,
it will instantly disappear and be replaced by something
even more bizarre and inexplicable. There is another theory
which states that this has already happened.”
Something similar happens with exhibitions: the visitors
seek to understand an exhibition fully, as a total whole or a
sum of works, but at the same time they want to be surprised, astounded, again and again. In other words, visitors
of exhibitions (I am tempted to call them participants) seek
two contradictory goals: to understand but at the same time
to hope that after having sought explanation, the exhibition
would be replaced by a new, more complicated and unsolvable one. I have no doubt that this is mostly what happens.
“You are disoriented. Blackness swims toward you like a
school of eels who have just seen something that eels like
a lot,” Adams continues.

who shifts her affections instead to the millionaire womaniser Prokosch.
This at the first sight complicated scenario is really
complicated. It was constructed following a Moravian story
about an increasing alienation between husband and wife.
Godard’s version also includes parallels with his own erratic
life at the time. Although Paul, Camille and Prokosch’s roles
correspond to the Odyssey‘s characters, Penelope and
Poseidon, these characters are applicable to Godard, his wife
Anna Karina (chosen for the main female role) and Joseph
E. Levine, the film‘s distributor. At one time in the film
Bardot wears a black wig that makes her look like Karina.
Michel Piccoli is also similar to the former Brigitte Bardot’s
husband and prominent director Roger Vadim.
Thus, in these three stories (of Odyssey’s characters,
heroes of the film and real people), we can find simultaneously several different versions of the Bildungsroman for
every person. The film Le Mépris is not a work of contemporary art; it is important to me that this story illustrates
our own relationship with works of art very well: we are often
the most active parts of the works and myths on which
the works are based. Do not forget that your journey around
the exhibition may be another adaptation of the Odyssey or
Le Mépris.

That productive moment when
you feel…lost
One of the most interesting adaptations of Homer’s
Odyssey is a film directed by Jean-Luc Godard in 1963,
Le Mépris (Contempt). A short synopsis: an American film
producer Jeremy Prokosch (Jack Palance) hires the prominent Austrian director Fritz Lang (Fritz Lang) to direct an
adaptation of Homer’s Odyssey. I shall remind you that
Homer’s Odyssey is one of the oldest known examples of
the journey genre, the Bildungsroman. Unhappy with how
Lang treats the script, Prokosch hires the scriptwriter Paul
Javal (Michel Piccoli) to rewrite it. The scriptwriter’s inner
conflict that originated thanks to the incompatibility of the
scriptwriter’s understanding of artistic expression and the
goals of commercial cinema ‘transfers’ to the scriptwriter’s
relationships with his wife Camille Javal (Brigitte Bardot)

A guide to the retroactive manifesto
In 1978, an as yet unknown Dutch architect and theorist Rem Koolhaas published a book Delirious New York,
a Retroactive Manifesto for Manhattan. In the book’s introduction, Koolhaas writes that the greatest mistake of all
manifestos written in the 20th century is that they have no
evidence. Meanwhile, Manhattan’s problem is the opposite: Manhattan is overloaded with evidence, but it does not
have a manifesto. This exhibition was born from similar

13

A few suggestions for possible guides to the exhibition
thinking: the Contemporary Art Centre and the Art Exhibition Palace that used to inhabit this building, are filled
with debates, discussions caused by works and exhibitions,
ideological duels and, among other things which cannot all
be mentioned, the works themselves. Just as we cannot
love ourselves as we loved ourselves in 1996 (a couple of light
boxes installed in the CAC Café by Konstantinas Bogdanas
declared: “I am an artist” and “I love myself ”), we still
cannot visit exhibitions and create them as we used to ten
years ago, even if we are not or have not been artists.

For the second time, you
“What makes your curatorial practice unique?”
“You.”

14

Valentinas Klimašauskas

“Somewhere”
A caption under the photograph (found by Vytautas Michelkevičius) reads:
“In 1975 the Feeding Service complex ‘Žilvinas’ was opened”.

1/ 16
Deimantas Narkevičius is an artist who worked as a curator at the
Contemporary Art Centre, Vilnius, from 1996 to 2005. In 2008 he
won the prestigious Vincent Award in Amsterdam. You will learn
from this interview why he has become one of the main characters
in our story.

Valentinas Klimašauskas Winning an award as a theme is
among the most interesting pretexts for the production
of content, don’t you think? There are quite a few novels
and films in which heroes dream of winning very important
prizes, from Nobels to Oscars. Giving speeches in such
situations is very important. These fictional authors of
fictional works often present speeches before presenting the
work. There is even a separate genre of writing: the laureate’s speech for an awards ceremony. Thus, was there a
speech?
Deimantas Narkevičius
If I had reverently believed in my
success, I would have written that speech. But I had not
prepared a speech and did not have it. When I had to say
something, I uttered only a few words. First of all I wanted
to say I was sorry for those artists who didn’t win the award
because the principle of such events is very severe: the
event is only a pretext for a sociopolitical occasion in which
artists are not the main actors. Thus, it is difficult for artists to participate in this event and become a nobody, at least
for the time being. I could only feel honest compassion to
my colleagues because I could have easily been in their
place. Nobody would have been interested in me if I hadn’t
won the award; although the nomination itself is a great
achievement, but for the popular media nominations are not
important.

15

16

1/ 16

1/16

VK
Very important components of our exhibition include
such factors of memory as repetition and the reconstruction
of events, the construction of memories, oblivion, amnesia
and especially – cultural amnesia. We are convinced that
many works of art (and more) would be much more interesting if we remembered them; furthermore, many newly
created works would become more interesting. Let’s say
your film Europe 54° 54’ – 25° 19’: it is no less interesting to
watch it now than it was then [the 16mm film was made
in 1997], but, I think, today it would be impossible to create
such a film for a variety of reasons. At least I do not imagine
any artist I know creating such a film.

This pavilion of brutal functionalist architecture unavoidably
dominates over what is shown inside the building. Artists
who exhibit here are forced to think about the relationship
that their works have with architecture when shown here; in
other words, they have to struggle with challenges presented by this architecture constantly, although they might
not be conscious of this. When exhibiting in the former Art
Exhibition Palace sculptors used to create entire forests
of highrise pedestals, although it was possible to show their
sculptures differently, but the artists wanted to make sure
that their works would not seem crushed by the architecture. Consequently, four decades of exhibitions set a certain
level of ambition for all modernist Lithuanian art. The relationship that contemporary art has with the architecture of
the CAC is unavoidable; therefore, the quintessence of the
time, the building of the former Art Exhibition Palace, is
more interesting to me in the film Scene than the developments in art. This is why there is not even a single work
of art in this film. Čekanauskas’ architecture performs the
function of both the pretext and the work of art.

DN
It is true it would be much more difficult to create
this film now for many reasons. Now there is a different
relationship to space; there is a much greater density of
artists’ solutions and articulations, and the context is also
much more saturated. Then you could make such a film
freely, but seriously. It is very important to me that it contains clear signs of the time.
VK
A young artist, however, has created a work quite
similar to another of your films, Scene. I mean a photograph
by Gintaras Didžiapetris for which he documented the
exhibition by Gerard Byrne, 1984 and Beyond. Didžiapetris’
starting point is the influence that the modernist architecture of CAC has on the works exhibited here.
DN
Whilst almost seven years have passed after the creation of this film, I can maintain that this building designed
by Čekanauskas is a challenge to the entire art scene.
Since its very construction until today, the larger part of the
art scene lives in a certain relationship with this building.
1. “Gerard Byrne’s ‘1984 and Beyond’ at the
Art Exhibition Palace, Vilnius”
by Gintaras Didžiapetris, 2008, see p.61.

VK
Recently at the exhibition Expanding the Image into
Conversation, Juozas Laivys showed a photograph made by
Juozas Laivys senior in 1968, which documented free style an
exhibition in the sculpture courtyard of CAC. What struck
me most were pots of ferns arranged around the perimeter
of the courtyard as a proof that there were attempts to
humanize the aesthetics of brutal modernism by inhabiting
it with more vulgar and banal everyday objects and thus
reducing the ideological grandeur of the building. On the
other hand, the tradition of demodernizing this building is
still vital today: the interior of the lobby has been redesigned in 2006 (by the architect Valdas Ozarinskas) and new
offices have been created in spaces not allocated to this
function in the beginning.

17

1/ 16

DN
These new layers, for instance the appearance of
partitions, repaintings and similar things, are unavoidable,
even if for the needs of organising work. The larger part
of offices and storerooms remained in the part of the building that belonged to the Artists’ Association when the new
institution was founded. However, I am sure that sometime
this building will be restored to the condition as it looked
in 1967 – without the entrances to the clubs, and with
the original access. Well, perhaps, we should not restore the
floor, but the restoration of the building is unavoidable.
VK
If I remember rightly, one of your works was a
restoration of a work by another artist.

18

DN
Yes, it was created in relation to the work by Ulrich
Ruckriem 2. Before that, CAC exhibited works by this
artist, and I asked to restore one of them in the great hall.
If I remember rightly, it was called A Certain One-Sixteenth
because one sixteenth of the wall was coated with graphite.
This work of mine pointed to Ulrich Ruckriem’s work and
at the same time, to what this building contains, even if it is
impossible to re-create physically all works that have been
ever exhibited here. In itself this building contains a very
rich history of forty years, which does not succumb easily
even to amnesia applied consciously. The building itself is
related to memories of many people, not only of those who
have worked here. I try to imagine passions that could have
been boiling here in the 1960s or 1970s. I remember very
well what happened here in the 1980s. And all this has been
‘recorded’ in the building; therefore, we should handle it
more carefully...it functions as a container of information.
Continued on p.42.
2. For more information on this
work see p.33

Artworks

For the
First
and the
Second
Time

23

Portrait of Jonas Basanavičius, 1977
A Bee of 17th Century
Hay-Makers, 1981
Blažiejus Krivickas

29

I am an Artist / I Love Myself, 1996
Konstantinas Bogdanas

33

Special project for the
Contemporary Art Centre, 2000
Ulrich Ruckriem

37

From Green to Something Else, 2001
Everyone is an Artist, 2001
Pierre Bismuth

41

Feast / Calamity, 2001
Deimantas Narkevičius

45

Puddle, 2001
Keith Wilson

47

What Happens in Halifax Stays in
Halifax (In 36 Slides), 2004-2006
Mario Garcia Torres

51

The Black Museum, 2005
Jeppe Hein

53

The Spider Web, 2006
Benoît Maire

59

Beckett-Beaumont, 2007
James Beckett

59

Gerard Byrne’s ‘1984 and
Beyond’ at the Art Exhibition Hall,
Vilnius, 2008
Gintaras Didžiapetris

63

Permanent Exhibition, 2008
Elena Narbutaitė

65

This Isn’t It, 2004, 2008
Ben Kinmont

67

Special project for print, 2008
Goda Budvytytė with
Akvilė Anglickaitė

69

Into Existence, 2008
Originally Placed, 2008
Sometimes, 2008
Ton Schuttelaar

Rays, 2008

73
Bram Vreven

75

Sasha, 2008
Channa Boon

Portrait of Jonas
Basanavičius, 1977
A Bee of 17th
Century Hay-Makers,
1981
Blažiejus Krivickas

Portrait of Jonas
Basanavičius, 1977
A Bee of 17th
Century Hay-Makers,
1981

23

Portrait of Jonas Basanavičius

24

The works by Blažiejus Krivickas are the oldest in the
exhibition. They have been preserved at the CAC with a
note: “Exhibition of Baltic People’s Painting”. These are the
only works of the exhibition that had been shown in
the Art Exhibition Palace (1967–1992), with which the CAC
shares the history of the building. Although in 1977 anonymous intermediaries titled this painting in its passport as
Portrait of J. Basanavičius, a more detailed inscription on
the reverse side of the cardboard tells something else: The
125th Anniversary of Doctor Jonas Basanavičius, the exponent
of the origins of Lithuanian people. For comparison, the same
year in the USA, Cindy Sherman exhibited Untitled Film
Stills (however, if he had an opportunity, Krivickas would
probably have waited another year and rather gone to see
Saul Steinberg’s retrospective at the Whitney Museum in
New York), and the Soviet Union launched a second generation space station, Salut-6.
Jonas Basanavičius, born in 1851, was one of the most
important active members in the national independence
movement. It was around the same time that Doctor Beaumont was carrying out experiments in gastric physiology
in the United States, which we shall return to in a short
while (p. 59), and Doctor Jonas Basanavičius with several
colleagues was preparing the first issue of the newspaper
Aušra (Auszra), one of the first periodicals in the Lithuanian language, published by expatriates for the country
under the rule of Tsar.
Juggling with historical dates and time travel characteristic to Krivickas are no less painterly than the giving
of Basanavičius’ name to the most popular street in the
most famous Lithuanian resort, Palanga, which is the
noisiest and most colourful street in Lithuania, at least
in summer. History, personal time and its concepts can
be a very interesting subject when analysing Krivickas’

25

A Bee of 17th Century Hay-Makers

26

works. In order to create a painting saturated with naive
primitivism during the second half of the 20th century,
it is necessary to take into account the rich history of
naivety and primitivism. “It is very interesting to observe
in Blažiejus’ works where the artist’s ‘non-professionalism’ ends, i.e. where this painter is consciously amateur
and where this conscious attitude already starts to
wane and turns into an unconscious ‘non-professionalism’”, observed an artist and concept designer from
Vilnius, Darius Mikšys, after having looked at Krivickas’s
work (in 2000 Darius gave a lecture On the Limits of
Imagination at the CAC exhibition Parallel Progressions:
Existing and Non-existing Works, curated by Raimundas
Malašauskas). “Basanavičius wears – and it looks
great in him – a domino. Besides, in his inside pocket
Basanavičius is looking not for a gun, but for confetti.
Only in case, of course, if he wears a domino. They
used to do confetti out of old books and newspapers
in the past (you could see letters on them); booksmugglers carried such confetti through the border
and Basanavičius would fire quotations.”
Although a hay-maker’s bee could have taken place in
any other century, Blažiejus Krivickas painted A Bee of
17th Century Hay-Makers by using the technique of nonprofessionalism in painting in 1981. In this painting, the
hay-makers resemble the same hay-maker multiplied by copying and pasting, but this does not prevent them from
marching together along the frame of the painting towards
our times – and towards conscious amateurism. For comparison: the same year Richard Serra created his scandalous
work Tilted Arc in New York, and in neighbouring Poland a
state of emergency was introduced due to the Solidarity
movement and general socio-economical difficulties.

27

I am an Artist /
I Love Myself,
1996

28

Konstantinas Bogdanas

I am an Artist /
I Love Myself,
1996

Blažiejus Krivickas 1908–1988,
published by Marijampolė Ethnographic Museum, 2003.

29

I am an Artist / I Love Myself

30

I am an Artist / I Love Myself

These two light boxes with statements exploiting the
myth of the romantic artist’s role were exhibited in the show
Subordination (curated by Evaldas Stankevičius in 1996 ).
A year later they found their place in the CAC Café whose
visitors could easily identify themselves with the statements
in the light boxes because most of them were artists. When
a phrase by Pierre Bismuth stating that “Everybody is an
artist, but only artists know it” was displayed on the CAC
building in 2001, only those who really knew they were
artists could identify with it. Around that time the management of the café decided that more of their clients knew
they were artists than not; thus during one reconstruction
of the interior they decided to remove the light boxes.
Now, as the café’s audience has become more homogeneous – that is, not so different from that of any other café
in the city centre – these light boxes have another chance to
inspire its visitors for new knowing and roles. However, in
order to love yourself as it was possible in 1996 you have to
be, perhaps, an artist.

31

In the interior of the CAC Café we see
Konstantinas Bogdanas’ light boxes, also
CAC curator Jonas Valatkevičius (left),
current architect of the CAC Valdas Ozarinskas (centre) and architect of the building
Vytautas Čekanauskas (right). You can ask
for the barman’s name at the bar.

I am an Artist / I Love Myself

32

Special project for
the Contemporary
Art Centre, 2000

Ulrich Ruckriem

Special project for
the Contemporary
Art Centre, 2000
In 1997, Konstantinas Bogdanas sent a
postcard printed with a phrase “I am an
artist” (Aš esu menininkas) to the then art
management establishment (critics, curators,
directors of institutions etc.). Bogdanas did
not receive a direct written answer, but few
years later a younger artist, Juozas Laivys,
agreed with Bogdanas that Laivys owns the
first letter “A” of the sentence.

33

Special project for the Contemporary Art Centre

34

Special project for the Contemporary Art Centre

35

Special project for the Contemporary Art Centre

36

From Green to
Something Else, 2001
Everyone is an
Artist, 2001

Pierre Bismuth

“Altered Exhibition Spaces”, Lietuvos žinios,
16 August 2000.

The fragment reads: “At the Contemporary
Art Centre (CAC) one can see a special
project created by a famous German artist
Ulrich Ruckriem – graphite rectangles have
been painted on 17 walls of two exhibition
halls, each exactly four times smaller than
the wall.” Image caption: “German artist
U.Ruckriem (right) explains his concept to
the minister of culture Arūnas Bėkšta (left).”
Ruckriem’s installation, on the basis of which
Deimantas Narkevičius has created the
installation A Certain One-Sixteenth for the
exhibition Walls for NATO, can now be seen
only in the office of CAC director, Kęstutis
Kuizinas.

From Green to
Something Else, 2001
Everyone is an
Artist, 2001

37

38

Everyone is an Artist

From Green to Something Else

Although it may be difficult to believe this now, but a
comment by Pierre Bismuth on the maxim of social sculpture promoted by the German artist Joseph Beuys (“Everybody is an artist”) has found its way into the website of
the Ministry of Culture of the Republic of Lithuania to greet
visitors as if an official slogan, for several years at least. “I
am an artist; therefore, art is also art, isn’t it?” – this is how
this phrase was interpreted by the living legend of break
dance, Algirdas Stravinskas, during a CAC TV programme in
2004. Swarms of even more complicated interpretations of
this statement are wandering the streets of Vilnius and the
Internet. The original inscription on the façade of the CAC,
next to the premises of the Artists’ Association, appeared
with the exhibition of Pierre Bismuth and Jonathan Monk
Our Trip Out West in 2001. Its handwritten prototype can
be found in the catalogue published for this exhibition.
Most people from Vilnius read this inscription after

was carried around by abundant passers-by just as easily.
Somebody found exactly the same inscription in a fortune
cookie baked in a Chinese restaurant in New York. After this
graffiti had been painted over, a new one replaced it quite
recently: “South IV-Ultras”, a classical sign of Žalgiris football club‘s fans marking the number of the tribune popularly
selected by the fans. The story of Žalgiris football club
reaches the year 1944; the name of the team was chosen as a
commemoration of the Battle of Žalgiris (a Lithuanian
translation of the German place name Grunwald) in 1410.
The battle was fought between the united forces of Lithuania

39

From Green to Something Else, 2001
Courtesy Jan Mot, Brussels.

CAC façade: “Everybody is an artist,
but only artists know it”.

already having encountered a statement by Konstantinas
Bogdanas: “I am an artist / I love myself”, which had been
shining above the bar at the CAC Café since 1996. Around
2002, the territory of the CAC was enriched, like an architectural book, with an anonymous graffiti on the wall that
surrounds the courtyard at the Rūdininkų Square: “Your life
becomes more and more of adventure”, a message which

From Green to Something Else

40

and Poland and the Knights of the Teutonic Order, after
which the latter could never recover. Interestingly, earlier
in 2008, a young photographer, Akvilė Anglickaitė, presented
a series of photographs linking the marks of deleted graffiti
to the so-called tradition of colour field painting of abstract
expressionism.
In the same year, 2001, another work by Pierre Bismuth
marked the walls of the CAC, inside in this case. The green
hue of the wall is a work from Bismuth’s series From Green
to Something Else. Every time he executes a work from this
series, a wall is painted in a colour that is hardly noticeably
different; similarly, his series From Red to Nothing pales
every time as he mixes in increasingly more white paint. It
is possible to notice this only by following all exhibitions
where this work has been installed and by being armed with
special memory superpowers. In 2008, the work has been
recreated in the original place by referring to the sample of
paint preserved at CAC for almost eight years. If we believe
that both versions are identical, we would have saved some
of the aforementioned superpowers, however, it is more
likely that in-between the two ‘identical’ shades lie not only
many layers of paint, but also incidental shifts of colour
caused by changes within the paint market, developments
in technology etc.
Besides, documentation of this work gives one thing
away better than the work itself: in the exhibition in 2008
you will not see an artificial column by the artist from
London, Gaia Alessi, which she had created for the exhibition called Nothing and which was recorded in a photograph
from 2001.

Feast – Calamity,
2001

Deimantas Narkevičius

Feast – Calamity,
2001

41

Feast – Calamity

Feast – Calamity

Continued from p.18.
Valentinas Klimašauskas Could you tell us about another
of your site-specific works, Feast – Calamity?

42

Deimantas Narkevičius
I asked to fix a light installation
in front of the CAC Café windows for one exhibition.
Turning streetlights off is a monument to poverty. At the
beginning of the 1990s, public lighting was hardly working
in the city: it used to be on just at the banks, shops and
police stations. I was very interested in the moments when
the lamps would flicker sometimes, mostly when they were
turned on in the evening or off in the morning. This is a
very cinematographic moment, which many directors have
used in their films – when lights are turned on or off at a
not very happy time. Or when something happens, for
instance, an accident, a disaster, and they fade away; or sometimes during celebrations there are suddenly more lights.
This flickering, related to I am not sure what – to happiness
or unhappiness, depending on whether the lights are turned
on or off, has suggested the title of this work.
VK
Has that time ended? Those lights at the café still do
not work.
DN
Really? But now the lights are turned on in the city
whether they are needed or not, everywhere. Sometimes
it is even fun to wander into some street in the old town and
find a dark, unlit silhouette. Of course, it is no good to fall
into some unlit hole, but now there is too much light. In
the new context, this work would, perhaps, have completely
different meanings. Now I would modify it; the flickering
is no longer necessary.

43

Puddle, 2001

44

Keith Wilson

Puddle, 2001
An open-air art fair.
From the coffee-table book Vilnius (Mintis, 1980),
accessed at www.freewebs.com/vilnius_80
Caption under photograph: “crowds of visitors flow
to traditional art feasts – grown-up and little…”

45

Puddle

46

One of the most interesting works in public space in
Vilnius was created for the exhibition Nothing in 2001
(curated by Ele Carpenter and Graham Gussin).
“Nothing is real,” sang The Beatles; “the invisible is
real,” claimed Walter de Maria; “Installations should empty
rooms, not fill them,” Robert Smithson agreed. Robert
Henke aka Monolake envisioned the empty former Lenin
Square in Vilnius as “a perfect monument to nothing”.
All these are quotations from the press release on the exhibition at the time. A Puddle formed from the relief of
lowered pavement slabs at the entrance to the CAC is an
equally complete work during any weather conditions, even
in case of drought. I have no doubt that precisely the idea
of a dry or empty puddle was the most interesting to the
curators of the exhibition. This work is one of the best kept
secrets of the CAC.

What Happens in
Halifax Stays in
Halifax (In 36 Slides),
2004 – 2006

Mario Garcia Torres

47

What Happens in Halifax Stays in Halifax (In 36 Slides)

48

What Happens in Halifax Stays in Halifax (In 36 Slides)

In 1969, a conceptual artist from New Jersey, Robert
Barry, sent a fax to the Nova Scotia College of Art and
Design (NSCAD) in Halifax, Canada. The fax for David
Askevold’s Project Class included instructions on how to
create a work of art. It instructed that students decide upon
a “shared idea” that should be kept secret from Askevold
and Barry. A piece had to be created following these instructions; Barry wrote that the piece “will remain in existence
as long as the idea remains within the confines of the
group.”
After almost forty years, an artist from Mexico, Mario
Garcia Torres, became interested in this mysterious story.
He initiated a meeting of the 1969 NSCAD Project Class;
around 2005, a slide installation was created based on this
meeting for The IX Baltic Triennial of International Art:
BMW (curated by Sofia Hernandez Chong Cuy, Raimundas
Malašauskas and Alexis Vaillant), but was never shown at
the triennial.

49

What Happens in Halifax Stays in Halifax (In 36 Slides)
Courtesy Jan Mot, Brussels.

What Happens in Halifax Stays in Halifax (In 36 Slides)

50

The Black Museum,
2005

Jeppe Hein

What Happens in Halifax Stays in Halifax (In 36 Slides)
Courtesy Jan Mot, Brussels.

The Black Museum,
2005

51

The Black Museum

52

The Spider Web,
2006

Benoît Maire

Project: Repainting of the CAC exterior
Client: Contemporary Art Centre
Start of project: 23 September 2005,
End of project: 20 November 2005
Architect: Jeppe Hein, Contractor: CAC
A poster exhibited on the façade of the
CAC. The realisation of the project ceased
due to the cultural monument protection
rules imposed on the old town of Vilnius.
The photomontage by Jeppe Hein is used
for the inner cover of this guidebook. The
photomontage by Jeppe Hein is used for the
inner cover of this guidebook, suggesting
the exterior of this exhibition. It makes
use of the actual architecture – more surely
so than the photograph on p.14, where an
unknown photographer captured a phantom
image of the CAC in Joniškis town.

53

The Spider Web
Discussion with Arthur C. Danto
3rd February 2006
(translator Nicolas Viellescazes)

54

This conversation is a part of the project Elements for a
Discussion After the End of Neon Lights in Exhibition Spaces,
which, more than an artwork, is a working context. In order
to be understood, the conversation with Arthur Danto
demands a few clarifications about its context. Arthur Danto
had been invited to London to participate in a conference
on Art After the End of Art, organised in his honor by a
young British magazine Naked Punch. I used this opportunity to make an interview with Danto, facilitated by Rebecca
Harris who contacted Arthur Danto to explain the premises
and initial outline of the project. Arthur Danto agreed to
join the game of this interview without question, based on
the idea that a display of different elements could articulate
a mode of questioning that departed from his book Beyond
the Brillo Box, translated into French as After the End of Art.
Arthur Danto was delivering a conference at Tate Britain
on the Thursday, then another at the London School of
Economics on the Saturday, therefore we agreed that I would
visit him at his hotel on the Friday morning at 10 am for
the interview. The project was not very clear to me so it could
not have been to clear to Arthur Danto either, yet he met
all of my expectations with great kindness and a sense of
humor. The display consisted of objects I had brought in a
plastic bag that I laid on a coffee table next to the armchairs
on which Arthur, Nicolas and I were sitting. As my English
is average there are a few misunderstandings in the conversation, but Nicolas intervened and translated certain things
that I was unable to state clearly in English.

The Spider Web
The conversation was recorded, including a few
moments of silence, and, lasts about 14 minutes. The text
that follows was not edited, therefore it functions as a
faithful transcript of the dialogue.
BM
Benoît Maire There is a song too.
Arthur Danto Yeah, Ok.
AD3 OK.
BM3 OK, I think you can…
AD3 OK.
BM3 You can start if you have…
AD3 What should I do? Talk
about this?
BM3 Yes.
AD3 I don’t know the name of
the painting. I don’t know who
did it. It’s a very mysterious
painting. It looks like an arachnea,
the spider. Right?
She’s made a weaver. She’s made
that spider web. It looks almost
like an antenna of some kind, but
it’s inconsistent with the period
of the painting that the antenna
would have been invented.
Nobody would have invented an
antenna in what may be, the 17th
century, or maybe some time in
the 18th century.
This looks like a sundial over here,
where the woman is, but the
mirror divides her into three, there
are two reflections, and this
picture...but to me, it is a very
mysterious picture.
It looks like it must have been a
mural, maybe painted on the
ceiling by [ pause]. Oh, I have no

idea who the artist could be. Why
did you choose it?
BM3 I chose it because of this
arachnea…
AD3 Yeah, the spider’s web?
BM3 Yes, with this spider web I
saw the idea of the teleology, you
know ?
AD3 Teleology?
BM3 Yes because, she is looking,
but she is looking at her hands,
and there are these kind of
concentric circles, which mean the
idea of the end or something like
that. Visée quelquechose…
AD3 What is the connection
between the spider’s web and
teleology? I don’t think I quite
understand that, but…
Nicolas Viellescazes: What do you
mean by that?
BM3 Non, je voyais les cercles
concentriques, tu vois, qui
s’unifient vers un point, un point
de focalisation, c’est cette idée là
que moi…
NV3 [inaudible] The circle. Links
to several points.
AD3 I see.
NV3 So that is why I think Benoît
related the spider’s web to
teleology.

55

The Spider Web
AD3 Usually a spider’s web is to
catch flies. [laughs]
BM3 [laughs] Yes, but I don’t
know if there are flies in this
classical vision of…
AD3 No, I’ve no idea myself.
BM3 And this is strange because it
seems that is made by des fils,
comment on dit des fils?
AD3 By who?
BM3 It’s not an arachnea, it is a
kind of game.
AD3 A game?
BM3 Et bien en fait, c’est un
spider web, mais on dirait que c’est
lui-même qui l’a fait.

56

NV3 It doesn’t look as though it
has been made by a spider, but as
if it is completely artificial,
man-made.
AD3 It’s man-made.
BM3 I don’t know. It looks like a
spider’s web but…
AD3 I see.
NV3 So it could be an imitation
of a spider’s web?
AD3 Well it‘s a very mysterious
painting. Who did it?

The Spider Web
century. It looks like, you feel like
it is an instrument of some kind.
Like an antenna once more, but it
could not be that in that era, any
more than you could have an
object like this. It depends on a
technology.
The thing that interests me is this
decoration over here, ha. Here.
That looks like a mosquito.

engraving at the beginning. It is all
full of things which are a key to
the book and he gives a long
explanation as though it is an
allegory of some kind and quite
clearly this is an allegory of some
kind.

BM3 Hum, a mosquito?

BM3 I don’t know.

BM3 But what she wants to catch,
I don’t know.

NV3 A mosquito, un moustique.
[laughs]

AD3 I’m not sure.

AD3 A man.

AD3 Yes a mosquito [laughs]. You
see that the two wings? As if it is
heading toward the spider’s web.

AD3 It’s a ceiling painting.
NV3 Yes, so it’s a detail?
BM3 Yes, it is a detail.
AD3 My feeling is that it is a
spider web. Definitely a spider web,
it looks like a spider’s web. It has
to be a spider’s web. What else
really could it be?! And she is
catching something with this
spider web, but it is not clear.

BM3 A man?
AD3 Yes I suppose, or something
like that. She has a smile on her
face, so she is up to no good and
she has made a spider’s web to
catch something, but she is, she is
enjoying her work, whatever that
work is. It’s one of the most
interesting paintings. I have never
seen it and I’d like to know more
about it.
BM3 In this, it was My Way, the
song My Way...
AD3 That’s your web?
BM3 [French]
NV3 The song by Frank Sinatra,
the song: My Way.

BM3 [laughs]
AD3 [laughs] Anyway, and the
book is also part of the work?
BM3 Yes as a support of the
mirrors.
AD3 And what is this book with
the back to us?
BM3 It’s a book about Wittgenstein. It’s a book made by artists
about Wittgenstein as a figure, and
there is artwork about where he
lived in Norway.
NV3 Where he was living.
AD3 Well he lived up upon the
seacoast.

BM3 Veronese.

AD3 Oh the Sinatra song!

AD3 That’s Veronese? I see. And
where is it, in Venice?

BM3 Yes. And I tried to link this
song to this painting and to this
reflections and to the…

BM3 In a little hut, and there are
some archives (photography)
about him as a mythological
figure.

AD3 Yeah, so this is really part of
the work; this is a web in it’s own
right and so forth.
It looks like, you know, it’s an odd
idea… for the Veronese’s 16th

AD3 You know, you Know Vico?
Jean-Baptiste Vico…
[inaudible discussion to establish
who Vico is] He has a kind of
mythological drawing, or an

BM3 Yes on the…
AD3 On the ceiling,
BM3 Yes.

BM3 Or perhaps too, vanities.
AD3 A Vanitas? You think?

BM3 I don’t know if we can link
the display to paintings of vanities,
the displays in contemporary art?
AD3 Yeah, I don’t know.
BM3 OK this a painting and these
are the objects, but these things
can just be signs, just a sign.
AD3 Yes, it could be. Which
suggests the fact it is a vanity is
the fact that there is a mirror.
BM3 Yeah.
AD3 And so, usually the idea of
the Vanitas, is that it reminds us
how beauty is vanishing from the
path, and we should change our
ways and think about eternal
things, and about the afterlife,
Vanity is kind of 17th century
genre in Flemish art more or less.
It would be interesting if this were
a Vanitas.
But it’s a very powerful work, your
little thing here, because of the
duplication, because of the mirror
image, and the way it’s… [clink]
[Arthur Danto touches the mirror
and disrupts the balance of the
display]. Oh, I’m so sorry, my
apologies, but…this has to be
placed with a certain precision.

57

The Spider Web
BM3 It’s equilibre.
AD3 That’s the balance.
BM3 Yes.

58

AD3 Yes. I’m so sorry about that,
because it is important that this is
reflective, and that is reflective and
that you complete something that
is only partially here in that
picture.
It is as though you need the
mirrors to complete what is in the
pictures. It doesn’t duplicate, but
it completes because this decorative form with the dentations
around it and so forth, is completed here and that one is
completed over there. This hand…
[Arthur Danto knocks the display
slightly] There’s a clock. I’m really
clumsy…this clock is part of it. I
was not really thinking about that
at all. This gives it a sense of a
Vanitas because you would often
have in a Vanitas, an hourglass
that time is running out and…so
what would be the message for
you in that?
So what is the message for you?
BM3 I don’t really know. I tried to
make an image of the book.
AD3 Of the book? I see.
AD3 That’s wonderful. I just
thought the book was part of the
work, but you have tried to make
an image of the book?
BM3 Because when you are an
artist and you read theory, you
read something about art and then
you make art in another way
perhaps. So I think you can
produce art by reading theory and
perhaps making something with

the theory as the subject or as the
image. I try to link art and theory
in a different way.
AD3 Well it is an interesting idea.
It is an interesting idea in the
sense that you have a 21st century
work, which uses a 16th century
work and the mirror duplicates,
but completes in some way, so you
have created something kind of
mysterious and I really admire the
work a lot. I think it is quite
wonderful.

Beckett –
Beaumont,
2007

BM3 But it is just an image of the
book. For me it is not a work. It is
just something to have a discussion
about. It is a work in progress.
AD3 And when people come and
look at it, they will make the same
kind of remarks? You’ll ask them,
what does this mean to you? Is this
what is going to happen? Is it
participatory in that way?
BM3 Yes perhaps, and with the
discussion, we are going to
interpret, I think, and perhaps I
know more of what I am doing,
because for the moment, I don’t
really know. I just try something
and after we can elaborate the field
called “Discussions After Neon
Spaces” or […] “Elements for a
Discussion After the End of Neon
Lights in Exhibitions Spaces”…
AD3 So you’ll find out what you
are doing?
BM3 Yes. [laughs]
AD3 [laughs] That’s really nice.
Anyway, congratulations. That’s
wonderful. OK.
NV3 Thank you very much.

James Beckett

59

Beckett-Beaumont

60

Registered in late 2007, the Beckett-Beaumont is an
official tartan. Scottish Tartans originally serve as rough
markings of clans, families and districts. Here the spacing,
colours and thickness of the lines are taken from digestive
results of the experiments of William Beaumont ‘Father
of Gastric Physiology’ (1785–1853).
Whilst serving as a doctor in the USA army, Beaumont
was offered a window into the workings of the living when
a certain Alexis St. Martin was shot in the abdomen, forming
a hole directly into his stomach. Beaumont was able to lower
pieces of food through the hole, into the gastric juices to
monitor various digestive times.
The colours of the lines relate directly to the means of
cooking, the thickness of the lines are the digestion times
and the position in the tartan represents the foodstuff. The
tartan reads in the same order as the original observation of
Beaumont.
					

Courtesy T293, Naples.

James Beckett

Gerard Byrne’s
‘1984 and Beyond’ at
the Art Exhibition
Palace, Vilnius, 2008

Gintaras Didžiapetris

61

Gerard Byrne’s ‘1984 and Beyond’ at the
Art Exhibition Palace, Vilnius

62

Permanent
Exhibition, 2008

Elena Narbutaitė

Permanent
Exhibition, 2008

63

Permanent Exhibition

This Isn’t It,
2004, 2008

64

Ben Kinmont

Permanent Exhibition, 2008
A walk through the spaces of CAC
July, 2008
<...> I was pleasingly surprised by the last act
of artistic imagination, which I have experienced after going downstairs in a hall, where
permanent exhibition is taking place. I wasn't
obliged to see it whatsoever, so I comfortably sat in a chair observing what is happening and what is not happening in the world
through a dim light. Shortly my meditative
blessing was interrupted by a shadowy TV
screen blinkering in the corner. There was no
sound, but rather movement of shadows of
some sort. Non-disturbing, having a calming
effect.
There was no one walking in a lit end of a
corridor, there was no other visitors, so I
didn't want to move, didn't want to break
the balance of the shadows in play.
Geologist Vytautas Narbutas

This Isn’t It,
2004, 2008

65

This Isn’t It

66

Although the young composer and sound artist Ignas
Krunglevičius opened his solo exhibition (with Snorre
Hvamen) at the CAC, Vilnius in summer 2008, his signature
at the main stairs of the building is not eccentric evidence
from this event.
In 2004 Mathieu Copeland, a French/British curator,
approached the CAC suggesting an exhibition that would
be open in-between exhibitions. It was intended to be open
when an art institution (museum, gallery or art centre)
is closed, when one exhibition finishes and the next is being
prepared, or perhaps because its usual activities cease due
to financial problems, renovation or other reasons. Expat –
Art Centre (this was the title of the exhibition) meets all
parameters defining an exhibition except one: the context
of space is switched to non-space. The leaflet to the exhibition declared: “This is an exhibition that takes place everywhere, at all times, with everyone”.
The curator of the exhibition had to ask a person not
related to the institution, and Ignas Krunglevičius was
precisely such a person at the time, to blow a balloon without thinking about art and leave it in a place of his choosing. Having left his signature at the location of this event, a
passer-by had to continue on his way. The signature has
remained, but in order to show this work again we were
forced to approach another passer-by.

Special project for
print, 2008

Goda Budvytytė with
Akvilė Anglickaitė

67

Special project for print

68

Two men are adjusting their watches in the photograph
in which the artists Konstantinas Bogdanas and Gintaras
Zinkevičius pose. The photograph features on almost all
printed material for this exhibition, also on the back cover
of this guidebook. To be honest, if we remember the theory
of relativity that denies the concept of time, we might ask
what do the watches of these two artists show. Is it possible
to adjust watches when you know that watches do not show
time?
This episode replicates a photograph of two other artists,
Martin Kippenberger (one of the most eccentric personalities in German artworld who died in 1997) and his friend,
painter Albert Oehlen, published on the cover of the The
Cologne Manifesto in 1985. The Cologne Manifesto is a bookwork with just 25 copies, a coffee-table book by photojournalist Ernst Haas appropriated by Martin Kippenberger
and Albert Oehlen, in which they stuck many stickers
( “I ♥ museum” and similar), signed, and added to is a new
dust-cover and a new title.

From Annotated Catalogue Raisonné of the
Books by Martin Kippenberger 1977 –1997
(D.A.P./Distributed Art Publishers, Inc., 2003)

Into Existence, 2008
Originally Placed,
2008
Sometimes, 2008

Ton Schuttelaar

69

Into Existence, Originaly Placed, Sometimes

70

Ton Schuttelaar was one of the initiators of a studio
and a museum gallery hybrid called Supermedium, which he
ran with Machiel van Soest in The Hague from 2006 to
2007. The full title, Atelier als Supermedium (Studio as Supermedium) was borrowed from an essay by the German art
theorist Boris Groys. The framework Supermedium created
was closely related to the architectural structure that defined
its spaces for display, and one of its main objectives was to
research and reset power relations between elements of
artistic production – art object, space, artist, mediators and
spectators. Many of the experiments from the meta-studio
are documented at www.supermedium.nl.
When Ton Schuttelaar is searching for something to
photograph, he also looks for something that may convey
ideological structures: just like he does when he researches
the mechanisms of an art institution. Usually this becomes
evident once you know the title of the work, whether it’s
a ready-made, or a minimalist sculptural object or painting
that replicates the snapshot. Some of the titles are descriptive, matching the subject of the photograph. In some cases
they seemingly refer to identifiable social issues and events,
while others may have a more reflective, philosophical or
religious nature. “The mood of the title texts range from
simple bombast, banality, bravura and dogmatism, to introversion, modesty and objectivity. The artist is here testing
the boundaries of subjectivity, as well as those of political
correctness and good manners,” writes an observer of his
oeuvre, Jack Segbars. The link between the photographs
and the object is never fully broken; the artist refers to those
published above as street views of his own work, reversing
the custom of an installation view as a default format of
documentation. The pieces selected by the artist for the
CAC have been tried out “in different situations and they
survived everything“, according to him.

Into Existence, Originaly Placed

71

Sometimes

Rays,
2008

72

Bram Vreven

73

Rays

Sasha,
2008

74

Rays is built to enact a particular movement envisioned
by the artist. It developed from a previous installation,
vloei – flow III, in which 24 water-filled tubes moved in helixlike ways. In a search for purer (but potentially complex)
movements, the artist decided to leave out unruly material,
changing water to rubber bands (or rays), and limiting
rotational movement. In its developing stage the installation
is like an electro-magnetic instrument. “Suppose you are
building the very first saxophone. It will be impossible to
imagine all of its sounds. Once finished, you will have to
play it and discover all of its richness. When the installation
is finally presented to the public, Rays converts to an autonomously moving kinetic artwork. The same is true for
all of my installations”, says the artist, who has a history as
a musician.
During the months before this premiere, he collaborated
intensively with the avant-garde of industry, involving a
wide range of electronics and mechanical gear. The project
is developed in association with electronic engineers Jo
Scherpenisse and Lex van den Broek, composer and programmer Johan van Kreij, all associated with the Royal Conservatory The Hague; also Bakker Framebouw (CNC aluminium
milling) and MCTechnology.

Channa Boon

75

Sasha

76

Sasha

The most recent, but not the last one to be seen, is a
34 minute video by the third recipient of the STROOM
Premium, Channa Boon. The film was made during her
residency in Lithuania earlier in 2008.
Inspiration for this film came from a “true story of a
Polish painter who used to live in The Hague – he had
a serious drinking problem for years and committed suicide
in the end at his place. The artist, when drunk, used to
scream and lament so loudly in Polish, that all the neighboirs
witnessed his situation. Coincidentally, the new tenant of
his apartment, who heard the story from them, was also a
painter, Channa Boon. “The thing that touched me most in
this story was the highly dramatic edge given off by this
‘emotional being’ who seeks a way out from this miserable
(for he was completely isolated) life, but is incapable of
finding one, because he is not ‘heard’ or understood. I see
in this story a very powerful as well as sad paraphrasing
of the expression: ‘the death of painting’, which is so often
used and overheard in the artworld. This film in fact is a
result of my fascination with this statement.”
And so the Dutch painter-filmmaker, when invited to
a region that vaguely resembles the laments of the miserable
man, created whole another universe of a painter called
Sasha, a character akin to Raskolnikov, suffering a serious
identity crisis. Carried away by his obsessive dreams, Sasha
seems to depart from the reality that persistently follows
him as the sage, but somewhat disorderly Doctor.
The film features:
Andrius Seliuta (as Sasha)
Eduard Murashov (as Doctor)
Andrius Pulkauninkas (as Freak)
Liubov Timohova (as Mother)
Audrius Dumikas, Andrej Vasilenko
(as Saviours)
Script, camera, editing, locations:
Channa Boon

Thanks for institutional support:
Fonds BKVB, Amsterdam
STROOM, The Hague
Contemporary Art Centre, Vilnius
Special thanks:
Arno van Roosmalen
Kęstutis Kuizinas
Vilnius University
Botanical Garden of Vilnius University
A bakery next door to Kalvarijų market

77

Thanks to everyone else who helped making
this film happen. Among them:
Gediminas G.Akstinas, Dovydas Bluvšteinas,
Liudvikas Buklys, Audrius Dumikas,
Catherine Hemelryk, Virginija Januškevičiūtė,
Rasa Juškevičiūtė, Lukas Kazickas, Valdas
Klemanskis, Ignas Krunglevičius, Romuald
Lawrynowitz, Thomas van der Linde,
Viktorija Makauskaitė, Mindaugas Masaitis,
Andrew Miksys, Marija Olšauskaitė, Brother
Pijus, Inga Raubaitė, Rytis Saladžius, Marius
Skudžinskas, Mirjam Wirz, owners of the
trailer and the gramophone and others.

Translations:
Aleksandra Fomina, Julija Fomina
The film features music by
Jan Duivenvoorden and recording of an
unknown Russian choir, as well as paintings
by the students of Justinas Vienožinskis
School of Arts.
Production photographs:
Andrej Vasilenko

Ultimiere

“I have recently been thinking about
a word that would be somehow anterior to
the notion of a premiere. Rather than mark
the first time something is seen or shown, it
would mark the last, it would be an ultimiere. The word is not meant to be purely
positive, only to pose a problem given the
seemingly infinite reproducibility of ‘events’.
Here the word might open up relations to
things that may even miss detection, may
be hard to reproduce, may have never been
given to be seen.”

Rene Gabri, excerpt from an email message
to the editorial collective of –The IX Baltic
Triennial of International Art: BMW. The subject line of this message reads “Questions to
Agamben”. The message opens with the following sentence: “These questions are of the
type that are not tied to one particular inquiry, but instead arise out of curiosity”.

78
Neringa Černiauskaitė for the weekly
7 meno dienos, 13 January 2006.

The Ultimiere card has been distributed
prior to and during the Triennial; the word
is still spreading.

English translation of the fragment:
“Creating new contexts and creating art
objects that join at the word ‘create’. Producing ‘stars’ and producing commercial objects
join at the word ‘produce’. If these pivotal
words are switched the concepts of serial art
and unique stars would form. Absurdity is
born here. Enthusiasts are hastily trying to
prove the existence of this absurdity – art is
not production, and art ‘stars’ are not just
commercial commodities. Young artists are
justly invited to explore the functioning of
the ‘star factory’ in art: perhaps, the first debuts at the CAC will turn into the dust from
which a new star will form in the sky of art.
Beside that, “What kind of debut is required
for it to not need repeating? And what sort
requires a comeback?” the curator of the
exhibition Valentinas Klimašauskas is asking
persistently. Does the first appearance at the
CAC, the most important art institution,
turn on the green ‘Enter’ sign at the door to
the art world? Won’t this ‘premiere’ become
an ‘ultimiere’ appearance?”

Index

Adams, Douglas 11, 12
Alessi, Gaia 40
Andriuškevičius, Alfonsas 10
Anglickaitė, Akvilė 40, 67, 68
Art Exhibition Palace 14, 16, 17, 21, 24, 61,
62, 81
Askevold, David 48
Bardot, Brigitte 13
Barry, Robert 48
Basanavičius, Jonas 21, 23, 24, 26, 81
The Beatles 46
Beaumont, William 8, 24, 59, 60, 81
Beckett, James 8, 59, 60, 81
Beuys, Joseph 38
Bildungsroman 10–13
Bismuth, Pierre 21, 30, 37– 40, 80, 81
IX Baltic Triennial of International Art: BMW
48, 52, 78, 82
Bogdanas, Konstantinas 14, 21, 29–32, 38,
68, 80
Boon, Channa 7, 21, 75–77, 81
Budvytytė, Goda 21, 67, 68, 82
Byrne, Gerard 16, 21, 61, 62, 81
CAC Café 14, 30, 31, 38, 42, 82
CAC TV 38
Calvino, Italo 8
Carpenter, Ele 46
Copeland, Mathieu 66
Čekanauskas, Vytautas 16, 17, 31
Černiauskaitė, Neringa 78
Ecole du Magasin 9
Danto, Arthur C. 8, 54–58
Delirious Museum 3
Delirious New York 13
Didžiapetris, Gintaras 16, 21, 61, 62, 81
Europe 54° 54’ – 25° 19’ 16
Expat-Art Centre 66
Gabri, Rene 78
Godard, Jean Luc 12, 13
Groys, Boris 70
Gussin, Graham 46
Hein, Jeppe 51, 52
Henke, Robert aka Monolake 46
Hemingway, Ernest 9
Homer 12
Janus (The And) 4, 8, 82
Karina, Anna 13
King, Katie 82
Kinmont, Ben 21, 65, 66, 80
Kippenberger, Martin 68
Koolhaas, Rem 13
Krivickas, Blažiejus 21, 23–28
Krunglevičius, Ignas 66, 77
Kuizinas, Kęstutis 36, 76, 82
Laivys, Juozas 17, 32
Lang, Fritz 12
Maire, Benoît 8, 21, 53–58, 81
Malašauskas, Raimundas 10, 26, 48
de Maria, Walter 46

Mikšys, Darius 26
Monk, Jonathan 38
Moti, Melvin 82
Naked Punch 54
Narbutaitė, Elena 9, 21, 63, 64, 80
Narbutas, Vytautas 9, 64
Narkevičius, Deimantas 15–18, 21, 36,
41–43, 80
Nothing 40, 46
Nova Scotia College of Art and Design
(NSCAD) 48
Oehlen, Albert 68
Ozarinskas, Valdas 17, 31, 82
Parallel Progressions 26
Pietų IV-Ultras 40
van Roosmalen, Arno 6, 76, 82
Ruckriem, Ulrich 18, 21, 33–36
Salut-6 24
Scene 16
Schuttelaar, Ton 7, 21, 69-72, 81
Segbars, Jack 70
Serra, Richard 26
Sherman, Cindy 24
Smithson, Robert 46
Stankevičius, Evaldas 30
Steinberg, Saul 24
Storrie, Calum 3
Stravinskas, Algirdas 38
Supermedium, Atelier als 70
Torres, Mario Garcia 21, 47–50, 80
Ultimiere 78
Valatkevičius, Jonas 31
Vreven, Bram 7, 21, 73, 74, 81
Wilson, Keith 21, 45, 46, 80
Zinkevičius, Gintaras 68
Žalgiris (Grunwald) 39
17th century 21, 23, 26, 27, 55, 57, 81
1851 24
1944 39
1963 12
1967 18, 24
1968 17
1969 48
1975 14
1977 21, 23–25, 81
1978 13
1981 21, 23, 26, 27, 81
1984 16, 21, 61, 62, 81
1985 68
1989 6
1996 14–16, 21, 29–32, 38, 80
2000 21, 33–36
2001 21, 30, 37– 43, 45, 46, 80, 81
2002 38
2004 21, 38, 47–50, 65, 66, 80
2005 15, 21, 48, 51, 52
2006 6, 10, 17, 21, 47–50, 53, 54, 70, 78, 80, 81
2007 6, 9, 10, 21, 59, 60, 81
2008 4, 9, 15, 21, 40, 61–77, 80–82

79

Ground floor and basement

First floor
p.59

p.69

p.69

p.73
p.23

p.75

p.61

p.53
p.37

p.29
p.41

p.65

p.47
p.63

p.45

80

81

p.37

p.29
I am an Artist / I Love Myself, 1996
Konstantinas Bogdanas
p.37
Everyone is an Artist, 2001
Pierre Bismuth
p.41
Feast / Calamity, 2001
Deimantas Narkevičius
p.45

Puddle, 2001
Keith Wilson

p.47
What Happens in Halifax Stays in
Halifax (In 36 Slides), 2004 –2006
Mario Garcia Torres
p.63
Permanent Exhibition, 2008
Elena Narbutaitė
p.65
This Isn’t It, 2004, 2008
Ben Kinmont

p.23.
Portrait of Jonas Basanavičius, 1977
A Bee of 17th Century Hay-Makers,
1981
Blažiejus Krivickas

p.61
Gerard Byrne’s ‘1984 and Beyond’
at the Art Exhibition Hall, Vilnius,
2008
Gintaras Didžiapetris

p.37
From Green to Something Else, 2001
Pierre Bismuth

p.69
Into Existence, 2008
Originally Placed, 2008
Ton Schuttelaar

p.53
The Spider Web, 2006
Benoît Maire
p.59
Beckett-Beaumont, 2007
James Beckett

Rays, 2008

p.73
Bram Vreven

p.75
Sasha, 2008
Channa Boon

For the First and the
Second Time.
stroom Premium artists and
a retroactive exhibition of the
works already there

The guidebook features photographs from the archives of the
artists and the CAC, and text
by the curators, unless indicated
otherwise.

November 22 –
December 31 2008

This exhibition features a small
part of the plastic architecture
designed by Valdas Ozarinskas
for The IX Baltic Triennial of International Art: BMW in 2005. The
inscription that has survived in
this detail is a fragment of a work
by Melvin Moti based on the
biography of the historical ghost
Katie King.

Contemporary Art Centre,
Vokiečių 2, LT– 01130 Vilnius
T: +370 5 2623476
F: +370 5 2623954
www.cac.lt
Organisers:
STROOM Den Haag ir
Šiuolaikinio meno centras

Curators and editors:
Virginija Januškevičiūtė and
Valentinas Klimašauskas
Translations:
Agnė Narušytė,
Virginija Januškevičiūtė

Thanks to all the participants and
Arno van Roosmalen, Kęstutis
Kuizinas, Valdas Ozarinskas,
Mindaugas Masaitis, the technical
team (Henrikas, Ilona, Lukas,
Petras) and the financial office
(Vida, Birutė, Aušra) of the CAC,
CAC Café, Viktoras, Milena,
Norvydas Birulis, Mindaugas
Navakas and everyone who has
contributed to why the history of
the CAC is worth retroactivating.

Copyediting:
Catherine Hemelryk
Design:
Goda Budvytytė
Printer:
Spindulys, Kaunas
Edition:
1000 (Lithuanian edition)
500 (English edition)
ISBN 978-9986-957-40-9

Sponsors:

